

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).3179/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 08/11/2006 in CRP No. 2004/2004 of
The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

SAROJA & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAMANATHAN & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For final disposal)

Date: 24/07/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARJIT SINGH BEDI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ratnakar Dash, Sr. Adv.
Mr. G. Sivabalamurugan, Adv.
Mr. L.K. Pandey, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Leave granted.
The appeal is disposed of.

[SUMAN WADHWA]
COURT MASTER

[VINOD KULVI]
COURT MASTER

Signed order is placed on the file.
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4724 OF 2009
(Arising out of SLP(C) NO. 3179/2009)

Saroja & Ors. ...Appellant(s)

Versus

Ramanathan & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

ORDER

Leave granted.

Respondents have been served but have not put in
appearance.

Despite the matter having been adjourned several

times, it appears that the respondents are not interested in this matter.

Moreover, we find that trial Court had granted the amendment of the plaint in its discretion which order has been interfered with by the High Court.

In view of the fact that nobody has put in appearance, we set aside the order of the High Court dated 8/11/2006.

The appeal is allowed.

No order as to costs.

.....J.
(HARJIT SINGH BEDI)

.....J.
(J.M. PANCHAL)

New Delhi,
July 24, 2009.